(2

2.
86

)
(2

4.
99

)
-

(3
01

.4
1)

Fa
ir

 v
al

ue
 o

f
p

la
n

as
se

ts
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

Be
ne

fit
 li

ab
ili

ty
(3

40
.4

1)
(5

1.
31

)
11

5.
30

(2
4.

99
)

0.
00

(3
01

.4
1)

N
O

TE
S

FO
R

M
IN

G
 P

A
R

T
O

F
C

O
N

SO
LI

D
A

TE
D

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
E

N
TS

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

223

Particulars
 As at 31 March 2022  As at 31 March 2021

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase

Change in discounting rate  177.38  167.27  204.50  192.22

Change in rate of salary increase  115.33  129.76  137.52  153.50

Change in withdrawal rates  5.61  7.13  5.58  7.12

47B.	 Employee Benefits (Contd.):
B	 Sensitivity analysis:
	 The key actuarial assumptions to which the defined benefit plans are particularly sensitive to are discount

rate and fully salary escalation rate. The following table summarises the impact on the reported defined
benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the
assumptions by 100 basis points:

(i) Gratuity	 (Rs. In lakhs)

Particulars
 As at 31 March 2022  As at 31 March 2021

 Decrease  Increase  Decrease  Increase
Change in discounting rate  18.58  17.88  12.87  13.12
Change in rate of salary increase  16.21  19.77  11.82  14.04
Change in withdrawal rates  12.15  19.53  12.68  14.13

C. The expected contributions for gratuity for the next financial year will be Rs.2,838.93 lakhs and Settlement
allowance NIL.

(ii) Settlement Allowance	 (Rs. In lakhs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

224

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools Projects Others Total

Segments
Discontin-

ued

Adjust-
ment/ Elimi-

nation Total

Total assets 2,898.33 38,932.61 5,482.93 22,312.93 69,626.80 5,512.85 (11,025.07) 64,114.58

Total liabilities 3,212.35 59,701.64 1,761.59 9,899.68 74,575.26 2,494.07 405,061.07 482,130.40

II. Assets and Liabilities

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools Projects Others

Adjustment/
Intersegment

Elimination
 Total

Revenue from Operations 1891.00 16581.99 1983.48 455.14 (559.58)  20,352.03
Interest income 1.60 131.93 176.26 2,343.67 (1,661.05)  992.41
Total 1,892.60 16,713.92 2,159.74 2,798.81 (2,220.63)  21,344.44
Less:
Interest expense 1.07 8,303.93  - 1,729.07 (1,640.73)  8,393.34
Depreciation and
Amortisation expense

13.31 754.82 13.80 189.10  -  971.03

Segment result  1,878.22  7,655.17 2,145.94  880.64  (579.90)  11,980.07
Add: Unallocable income  -  -  -  -  -  4,601.64
Less: Unallocable expenses  -  -  -  -  -  27,377.83
Total Profit / Loss before tax  -  -  -  -  - (10,796.12)
Less: Income Tax expense  -  -  -  -  -  431.92
Profit/Loss for the year (11,228.04)

Year ended 31 March 2021
I. Revenue	  (Rs. in Lakhs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars
Food

Processing
Unit

Machine
Tools

Projects Others
Adjustment/
Intersegment

Elimination
 Total

Revenue from operation 682.22 15252.76 1091.24 575.33 (27.70)  17,573.85
Interest Income 34.25 79.45 151.63 2,456.29 (1,848.97)  872.65